The Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility. The

following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

Less than

6 months

$

Total contractual

cash flows

$

Carrying

amount

$

2022

Trade and other payables 1,061,302 1,061,302 1,061,302

Lease liabilities 58,866 262,336 262,336

 1,120,168 1,323,638 1,323,638

2021

Trade and other payables 1,624,958 1,624,958 1,624,958

Lease liabilities 56,284 295,893 295,893

 1,681,242 1,920,851 1,920,851

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents and non-interest bearing financial assets and financial

liabilities of the Company is equal to their carrying value.

Market risk

Price risk

The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company

and classified in the Statement of Financial Position as either derivative financial instruments, or financial

assets at FVOCI.

Sensitivity analysis for price risk

A change of 10% in the price of securities held at reporting date on the Company’s equity and/or profit

or loss by is shown below:

 2022

$

2021

$

Impact on profit/(loss) and equity

Increase of 10% 30,454 136,438

Decrease of 10% (30,454) (136,438)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 Page 72 of 85

NOTE 23: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents and non-interest bearing financial assets and financial

liabilities of the Company is equal to their carrying value.

Fair value measurement of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position are grouped into three levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three levels are defined based on

the observability of significant inputs to the measurement, as follows: